Select Page

Dear Colonial Families,

It has come to our attention that a member of the school community at Gunning Bedford Middle School has tested positive for the Coronavirus (COVID-19).   Please be mindful that the school community was last together on March 12th and staff only on March 13th. Due to privacy issues governed by law, the identity of the person infected cannot be revealed.

Should you or someone you know develop symptoms such as coughing, fever and shortness of breath, you should contact your primary healthcare provider or if you do not have a health care provider, please contact the Delaware Division of Public Health hotline at 1-866.408.1899. 

Staff and families are advised to look for symptoms and contact your or your child’s physician if anyone displays symptoms. If you are sick, the Division of Public Health (DPH) encourages you to stay home and limit contact with other individuals in your home.  Also, continue to follow life-saving health precautions which include:

  • Washing hands frequently and effectively (i.e., use soap and water; rub hands under the water for at least 20 seconds). If soap and water are not available, use alcohol-based hand sanitizers.
  • Avoiding touching your eyes, mouth, and nose.
  • Keeping a safe distance from anyone who may be sick.
  • Cleaning and disinfecting anything you touch frequently.
  • Covering your cough or sneeze with a tissue; throwing the tissue in the trash immediately.
  • Adults and children should stay home when sick.

For more updates and information pertaining to Colonial Nation visit www.colonialschooldistrict.org and remember thanks to the Power of WE, WE will get through this nationwide health threat together.

Queridas Familias Coloniales,

Ha llamado nuestra atención que uno de los miembros de nuestra comunidad a Gunning Bedford Middle School has examinado “positivo” por Coronavirus (COVID-19). Por favor, tenga en cuenta que esa comunidad escolar estaba junta el 12 de marzo y personal solo el 13 de marzo. Por problemas de privacidad, gobernados por la ley, no se permite revelar la identidad de la persona infectada 

 

Si usted o alguien que conoce desarrolla síntomas como la tos, la  fiebre y falta de aliento, usted debe hacer contacto con su doctor y si no tenga doctor, por favor póngase en contacto con la División de Salud Pública de Delaware a 1-800-408-1899.

 

Personal del distrito y las familias deben estar avisados de buscar las síntomas y ponerse en contacto con sus doctores o los doctores de sus hijos si alguien demuestra las síntomas. Si está usted enfermo, la División de Salud Pública le recomienda quedarse en casa y limitar contacto con otros individuales en su casa. También, sigue las precauciones de salud para salvar vidas que incluyen:
-Lavarse las manos con frecuencia y efectivamente (ej: use jabón y agua, frótese las manos debajo de agua por lo menos de 20 segundos). Si no hay jabón ni agua, use sanitizadores con base de alcohol. 

-Evite tocar los ojos, la boca y la nariz.

-Quédese a una distancia segura de los que puede estar enfermos.

-Limpie y desinfecte cualquiera cosa que toque con frecuencia. 

-Cubra la tos y estornude con pañoleta, botandola inmediatamente.

-Los adultos y los niños deben quedarse en casa cuando estén enfermos.   

 

Para más actualizaciones, e información que pertenece a la Nacion Colonial, visite www.colonialschooldistrict.org y recuerde que gracias al PODER de WE, vamos a avanzar juntos adelante por esta amenaza nacional.